## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 97 - 2010**

A By-Law to Adopt An Official Plan for the Corporation of the City
of Kenora and to Repeal By-Law Number 20-2004

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 of The Planning Act, RSO 1990, as amended, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the City of Kenora Official Plan, consisting of the attached text and schedule (maps) is hereby adopted;
- 2. **That** the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing for the approval of the City of Kenora Official Plan;
- 3. **That** the Official Plan of the City of Kenora hereby supersedes the City of Kenora Official Plan, passed on March 8, 2004;
- 4. **That** City of Kenora By-law Number 20-2004 is hereby repealed.
- That this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof, and upon final approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 17 day of May, 2010

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 17 day of May, 2010

·	Leonard P. Compton, Mayor
	Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk

The Corporation of the City of Kenora: